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•	 For the 2018 tax year, Yukon taxfilers filed 30,170 income tax returns, an increase of 620 returns, or 2.1%, 
compared to 2017 (29,550 returns).

•	 Yukon taxfilers’ total income assessed for the tax year 2018 was $1,775.3 million, an average of $58,843 
per taxfiler.

•	 Yukon taxfilers in the 45-49 years age group had the highest average income assessed at $74,310 in the 
2018 year.

Highlights:

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 2.

The data contained in this publication are from Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) from T1 Income Tax and Benefit Returns. 
Province or territory of taxfiler for ‘Final Statistics’ is based on residence as of December 31 of the tax year. For the tax years 
from 2009 to the reference year of this publication, ‘Final Statistics’ are based on all returns, including reassessments up to 
June 30th of year following filing date for any given tax year. 

‘Individual Tax Statistics by Area’ (formerly Locality Code Statistics) is based on the tax filer’s postal code and place name as it 
appears in mailing address to determine the locality code (based on Statistics Canada’s Standard Geographical Classification) 
and includes reassessment information up to June 30th of the given tax year plus two years. 

Except where noted, ‘number of returns’ refers to all returns filed (taxable and non-taxable returns). Some returns are filed 
for the sole purpose of the GST Credit and/or Child Tax Benefit. All figures are reported in current-year dollars and have not 
been adjusted for inflation. Statistics pertaining to less than ten taxfilers have been suppressed, however they are included 
in the subtotals and totals. All counts of the number of taxfilers have been rounded to the nearest multiple of ten. Subtotals 
and totals were rounded independently. Thus, due to rounding and suppression, number in a row or in a column may not add 
up to the respective total. 

For the 2018 tax year, the total number of income tax returns filed by Yukon taxfilers was 30,170; an increase of 620, 
or 2.1%, compared to 2017 (29,550). 
The total income assessed for the 2018 tax year was $1,775.3 million, an increase of $79.5 million, or 4.7%, compared 
to the total income assessed ($1,695.8 million) for the 2017 tax year. The total income assessed for the 2018 tax year 
was the highest on record for Yukon and the twelfth consecutive tax year the total income assessed exceeded the 
$1 billion mark.
In the 2018 tax year, Yukon’s taxfilers had an average assessed income of $58,843; for the 2017 tax year, this figure 
was $57,386. Comparing the 2018 tax year to the 2017 tax year, the average income assessed increased by $1,457, 
or 2.5%.

Yukon Income Statistics
2018 Taxation Year

Yukon Bureau of Statistics  
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Number of Returns by Income Class, Yukon, 2009 to 2018

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 2.

Number of Returns by Age Group of Taxfilers, Yukon, 2014 to 2018

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 4.

Average Income Assessed by Age Group of Taxfilers, Yukon, 2018

For the 2018 tax year, Yukon taxfilers’ 
average income assessed increased 
with age for each age group up to 45-
49 years, and then started decreasing 
from the 50-54 years age group up to 
the 75 years and over age group.

The highest average income of 
$74,310 was assessed for the 45-
49 years age group. Taxfilers in the 
less than 20 years age group had the 
lowest average income assessed for 
the 2018 tax year at $11,477.

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 4.

Yukon taxfilers in the 30-34 
years age group made up the 
largest number of taxfilers in 
the 2018 tax year. There were 
3,290 taxfilers in this age 
group, accounting for 10.9% 
of all taxfilers, followed by 
2,940 taxfilers in the 35-39 
year age group (9.7%).

Comparing the 2018 tax year 
to the 2017 tax year, the 
age group with the largest 
increase in the number of 
taxfilers were those aged 35-
39 years, with an increase of 
190 taxfilers, or 6.9%.

Income Class 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

$4,999 and under 1,680 1,610 1,580 1,570 1,590 1,600 1,540 1,630 1,550 1,580
$5,000-$9,999 1,490 1,440 1,320 1,330 1,290 1,250 1,320 1,200 1,230 1,140
$10,000-$14,999 1,750 1,730 1,650 1,690 1,640 1,620 1,590 1,600 1,490 1,390
$15,000-$19,999 2,120 2,160 2,110 2,100 2,100 2,050 2,060 1,940 1,780 1,750
$20,000-$24,999 1,740 1,750 1,800 1,790 1,810 1,850 1,890 2,090 2,250 2,190

$25,000-$29,999 1,530 1,600 1,620 1,560 1,550 1,550 1,590 1,570 1,660 1,620
$30,000-$34,999 1,440 1,510 1,490 1,420 1,470 1,420 1,400 1,480 1,510 1,540
$35,000-$39,999 1,370 1,400 1,380 1,490 1,410 1,390 1,410 1,450 1,410 1,550
$40,000-$44,999 1,320 1,270 1,360 1,320 1,330 1,370 1,330 1,350 1,320 1,370
$45,000-$49,999 1,190 1,240 1,250 1,250 1,210 1,200 1,230 1,290 1,290 1,360

$50,000-$54,999 1,120 1,160 1,160 1,150 1,170 1,150 1,130 1,240 1,280 1,280
$55,000-$59,999 1,140 1,120 1,190 1,170 1,120 1,190 1,090 1,100 1,150 1,200
$60,000-$69,999 1,950 2,130 2,140 2,230 2,220 2,260 2,300 2,160 2,260 2,270
$70,000-$79,999 1,560 1,650 1,780 1,800 1,850 1,960 2,030 2,040 2,150 2,230
$80,000-$89,999 1,210 1,240 1,400 1,500 1,540 1,570 1,650 1,690 1,820 1,860

$90,000-$99,999 760 870 1,030 1,100 1,040 1,120 1,280 1,430 1,450 1,600
$100,000-$149,999 1,320 1,500 1,660 1,800 2,120 2,310 2,350 2,520 2,850 3,060
$150,000-$249,999 300 330 450 510 590 620 660 720 870 950
$250,000 and over 90 110 110 130 160 140 170 170 210 230

Total Returns 25,080 25,820 26,450 26,910 27,200 27,610 28,010 28,670 29,550 30,170

$11,477

$29,610

$45,819

$56,902

$64,747
$70,166

$74,310 $73,094 $72,954
$69,613

$61,033

$52,018

$43,445

<20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75+
Age Groups
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Number of Returns by Income Class, Yukon and Selected Communities, 2018

Source: 
CRA Individual Tax Statistics by Area, 
Table 1.

Source: CRA Individual Tax Statistics by Area, Table 1. 
Based on Statistics Canada geographic units: Census Subdivision (CSD), Census Agglomeration (CA) and Census Division (CD).

Average Income, 
Yukon and Selected Communities, 

2018 

Average Income, Yukon and Selected Communities, 2009 to 2018

Note: Teslin (CSD) data was unavailable prior to 2015.
Source: CRA Individual Tax Statistics by Area, Table 1.

Under $10,000 $10,000-
$14,999

$15,000-
$19,999

$20,000-
$24,999

$25,000-
$29,999

$30,000-
$34,999

$35,000-
$39,999

$40,000-
$44,999

Carcross (CSD) 50 30 40 40 30 20 10 20
Carmacks  (CSD) 60 30 30 20 30 20 30 20
Dawson  (CSD) 150 70 120 130 90 100 90 100

Faro  (CSD) 40 20 20 30 10 10 20 20
Haines Junction  (CSD) 70 40 50 70 30 40 40 40
Mayo  (CSD) 40 30 30 40 20 30 20 20

Old Crow  (CSD) 20 10 10 10 20 10 10 10
Pelly Crossing  (CSD) 40 20 30 30 30 20 20 10
Ross River  (CSD) 50 30 20 30 20 30 10 10

Tagish  (CSD) 30 20 20 30 20 10 10 10
Teslin  (CSD) 50 30 20 40 30 20 30 10
Watson Lake  (CSD) 150 60 80 100 80 50 60 40

Whitehorse (CA) 1,970 1,010 1,250 1,600 1,200 1,140 1,150 1,030
Yukon  (CD) 2,730 1,400 1,730 2,180 1,620 1,520 1,510 1,350

$45,000-
$49,999

$50,000-
$59,999

$60,000-
$69,999

$70,000-
79,999

$80,000-
89,999

$90,000-
99,999

$100,000 and 
over Total

Carcross (CSD) 30 30 20 20 10 10 30 370
Carmacks  (CSD) 20 30 30 30 20 10 40 400
Dawson  (CSD) 90 140 100 110 80 70 180 1,630

Faro  (CSD) 20 20 20 20 20 10 40 300
Haines Junction  (CSD) 40 60 50 50 30 30 70 710
Mayo  (CSD) 20 30 30 20 20 10 40 380

Old Crow  (CSD) 10 20 20 10 10 10 20 200
Pelly Crossing  (CSD) 10 30 10 20 10 10 10 290
Ross River  (CSD) 20 20 10 10 10 0 10 270

Tagish  (CSD) 20 20 10 10 0 0 20 230
Teslin  (CSD) 20 20 30 30 20 20 40 390
Watson Lake  (CSD) 40 90 50 60 50 30 90 1,010

Whitehorse (CA) 1,030 1,940 1,850 1,850 1,560 1,380 3,580 23,520
Yukon  (CD) 1,360 2,450 2,240 2,220 1,860 1,600 4,180 29,930

$61,449
$58,540

$52,824
$52,795

$51,835
$49,533

$48,617
$48,221

$47,299
$46,658

$42,851
$39,983

$37,893
$35,022

Whitehorse
Yukon
Mayo

Old Crow
Dawson

Faro
Haines Junction

Teslin
Watson Lake

Carmacks
Carcross

Tagish
Pelly Crossing

Ross River

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Carcross (CSD) $32,352 $34,555 $33,887 $35,107 $34,581 $37,724 $39,556 $38,151 $40,172 $42,851
Carmacks  (CSD) $33,466 $37,369 $37,757 $38,171 $39,997 $40,253 $41,086 $40,384 $42,459 $46,658
Dawson  (CSD) $38,772 $40,971 $43,887 $44,049 $46,408 $46,226 $47,620 $47,883 $49,325 $51,835

Faro  (CSD) $39,148 $41,224 $43,928 $43,782 $44,707 $47,004 $45,456 $43,846 $46,347 $49,533
Haines Junction  (CSD) $40,515 $41,025 $42,427 $43,140 $44,038 $42,480 $43,655 $45,362 $46,861 $48,617
Mayo  (CSD) $39,584 $45,982 $46,387 $48,069 $48,763 $48,162 $48,038 $47,176 $51,410 $52,824

Old Crow  (CSD) $35,500 $33,489 $38,305 $42,661 $43,835 $42,111 $46,594 $45,842 $47,490 $52,795
Pelly Crossing  (CSD) $31,564 $28,581 $28,761 $31,548 $34,141 $33,139 $37,186 $35,610 $35,283 $37,893
Ross River  (CSD) $30,696 $34,374 $32,876 $31,938 $30,985 $35,048 $33,430 $30,711 $33,107 $35,022

Tagish  (CSD) $34,063 $33,489 $33,947 $33,800 $33,070 $36,640 $34,014 $36,648 $37,196 $39,983
Teslin  (CSD) .. .. .. .. .. .. $46,674 $46,449 $48,455 $48,221
Watson Lake  (CSD) $34,276 $35,994 $37,510 $36,746 $38,874 $40,124 $40,685 $41,535 $46,205 $47,299

Whitehorse (CA) $48,673 $50,251 $53,516 $54,637 $55,221 $55,890 $56,890 $57,850 $60,178 $61,449
Yukon  (CD) $45,874 $47,581 $50,591 $51,509 $52,288 $52,958 $53,970 $54,724 $57,098 $58,540
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Returns by Major Source of Income, Yukon, 2018

In the graph and the table above, returns have been grouped by major source of income. 
For self-employment income, the gross income was used to determine the major source of income. For instance, a taxfiler who reported 
employment earnings of $30,000, gross business income of $25,000, and investment income of $5,000 would be classified under 
‘employment’. 
Sales: taxfilers whose major source of earnings is commission income from self-employment. 
Farming and Fishing: self-employed taxfilers who earn their major source of income from fishing or farming. 
Professional Income: self-employed taxfilers whose major source of income is professional fees (including accountants, doctors and 
surgeons, dentists, lawyers and notaries, engineers and architects, entertainers, artists, etc.).  
Investment: taxfilers whose major source of income is interest, taxable dividends from Canadian corporations, taxable capital gains and 
other investment income.
Social Benefits: taxfilers whose major source of income is employment insurance, social assistance payments, Universal Child Care Benefits, 
workers’ compensation benefits, and net federal supplements.  
Business Proprietorship or Partnership: taxfilers whose major source of income is business income. 
Pension: taxfilers whose major source of income is pension or split pension income. 
Employment: taxfilers employed by a business, institution, school, federal or provincial Crown corporation, or some form of government 
body.
Other: taxfilers whose major source of income is alimony, registered retirement savings plan income, registered disability savings plan 
income, registered disability savings plan income or other unspecified income. Other income includes taxfilers with nil amounts in the other 
major sources of income fields.

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 3.

Returns by Source of Income, Yukon and Selected Communities1, 2018

1 Excludes communities with less than 100 taxfilers.
2 Self-employment includes net income from: business, professional, commission, farming and fishing.
Source: CRA Individual Tax Statistics by Area, Table 4.

In Yukon, of all returns filed with some type of income (29,930 returns) for the tax year 2018:
•	 77.3% had employment income (average of $53,653);
•	 24.9% had pension income (average of $25,637);
•	 30.3% claimed investment income (average of $13,854);
•	 13.7% claimed self-employment income (average of $16,998);
•	 23.1% received government social benefit payments (average of $9,590); and
•	 22.4% claimed other income (average of $8,658).

Number of 
Returns

Total Income
Assessed

($000)

Sales
(self-employed)

30 $1,501

Fishing and 
Farming

30 $624

Professional 
Income

160 $13,521

Investment 1,100 $120,217
Business 
Proprietorship 
or Partnership

1,590 $75,255

Social Benefits 2,000 $43,107

Pension 4,180 $175,930
Employment 20,040 1,304,385
Other 1,040 $40,759

Total 30,170 $1,775,300
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(no.) ($000) (no.) ($000) (no.) ($000) (no.) ($000) (no.) ($000) (no.) ($000) (no.) ($000)

Carcross (CSD) 280 $10,752 110 $2,066 60 $368 50 $482 160 $1,296 80 $891 370 $15,855
Carmacks (CSD) 340 $14,340 90 $1,610 40 $272 30 $402 140 $1,345 90 $686 400 $18,663
Dawson (CSD) 1,270 $60,187 360 $6,808 430 $5,407 300 $5,886 530 $4,335 320 $1,865 1,630 $84,491

Faro (CSD) 210 $10,179 120 $2,362 80 $520 50 $584 90 $789 60 $427 300 $14,860
Haines Junction (CSD) 540 $23,522 220 $5,356 190 $1,481 120 $885 220 $1,944 230 $1,323 710 $34,518
Mayo (CSD) 300 $14,027 110 $2,139 70 $1,044 90 $642 120 $931 150 $1,287 380 $20,073

Old Crow (CSD) 190 $8,256 40 $626 20 $63 20 $360 80 $606 90 $648 200 $10,559
Pelly Crossing (CSD) 280 $8,828 50 $624 20 $129 20 $9 160 $1,024 70 $370 290 $10,989
Ross River (CSD) 200 $6,382 60 $653 10 $16 20 $524 160 $1,758 40 $123 270 $9,456

Tagish (CSD) 120 $3,859 120 $2,720 70 $1,050 50 $514 80 $668 50 $384 230 $9,196
Teslin (CSD) 300 $13,415 120 $2,114 80 $816 50 $656 130 $984 110 $821 390 $18,806
Watson Lake (CSD) 670 $31,261 310 $5,492 230 $3,878 90 $963 400 $4,620 170 $1,556 1,010 $47,772

Whitehorse (CA) 18,240 $1,027,680 5,660 $156,990 7,710 $110,268 3,190 $57,657 4,570 $45,374 5,180 $47,183 23,520 $1,445,288
Yukon (CD) 23,140 $1,241,532 7,440 $190,736 9,060 $125,520 4,110 $69,862 6,920 $66,366 6,690 $57,922 29,930 $1,752,098

TotalEmployment Pension Investment Self-employment1 Social Benefit
Payments

Other Income
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Returns with Retirement Contributions, Yukon, 2009 to 2018

Comparing the 2018 tax year to the 2017 tax year, the total income 
assessed in Yukon increased 4.7% ($79.6 million), while the total 
contributions to RPPs and RRSPs increased 1.9% ($1.9 million).
In the 2018 tax year, 26.2% of all Yukon taxfilers contributed to RPPs 
(an increase in contributors of 230, or 3.0%, compared to the 2017 
tax year), while 24.2% of all Yukon taxfilers contributed to RRSPs (an 
increase of 30 contributors, or 0.4%). Of all Canadian taxfilers, 18.1% 
contributed to RPPs (proportionately the same as the 2017 tax year), 
while 21.4% of all taxfilers contributed to RRSPs (a decrease of 0.4 
percentage points in contributors).
In the 2018 tax year, of those Yukon taxfilers who contributed to an 
RPP or RRSP, the average contribution to RPP was $6,285, and $7,205 
to RRSP. For Canada, the contribution averages to RPP and RRSP were 
$4,715 and $7,278, respectively.
For all Yukon taxfilers with retirement contributions, the 2018 tax year 
RPP and RRSP combined contribution average of $6,727, was $624, or 
10.2%, higher than the combined average for Canada ($6,102).

Retirement Contributions as a Percentage of 
Total Assessed Income, Yukon, 2009 to 2018

1 Some taxfilers may be contributing to both a Registered Pension Plan and a Registered Retirement Saving Plan.
Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 2.

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 2.

Number of Returns by Income Class and Retirement Contributions, Yukon, 2018

Income Class
Total Income

Assessed

Amount 
($000)

Number of
Contributors

Amount 
($000)

Number of
Contributors

Amount 
($000)

Total
Amount 
($000)

Average
Retirement

Contribution
Amount1

% of Income 
Contributed 

to Retirement

$9,999 and under $10,124 0 $0 30 $47 $47 $21 0.5%
$10,000 - $19,999 $48,304 60 $32 90 $180 $212 $68 0.4%
$20,000 - $29,999 $93,282 150 $162 210 $363 $525 $138 0.6%
$30,000 - $39,999 $108,001 290 $443 340 $861 $1,304 $422 1.2%
$40,000 - $49,999 $122,899 460 $1,026 520 $1,565 $2,591 $949 2.1%
$50,000 - $59,999 $136,554 670 $2,082 660 $2,482 $4,564 $1,840 3.3%
$60,000 - $69,999 $147,526 910 $3,882 760 $3,151 $7,033 $3,098 4.8%
$70,000 - $79,999 $167,382 1,070 $5,811 830 $4,043 $9,854 $4,419 5.9%
$80,000 - $89,999 $158,032 1,070 $6,927 800 $4,454 $11,381 $6,119 7.2%
$90,000 - $99,999 $151,301 950 $7,318 760 $4,794 $12,112 $7,570 8.0%
$100,000 - $149,999 $360,543 1,780 $16,601 1,590 $14,573 $31,174 $10,188 8.6%
$150,000 and over $271,352 470 $5,351 700 $16,083 $21,434 $18,164 7.9%
Total $1,775,300 7,900 $49,648 7,300 $52,597 $102,245 $6,727 5.8%

Registered Pension Plan
(RPP)

Registered Retirement
Savings Plan (RRSP)

Combined RPP and RRSP

Total Income 
Assessed  

Amount 
($000)

Number of 
Contributors

Amount 
($000)

Number of 
Contributors

Amount 
($000)

Total Amount 
($000)

Average 
Contribution1

% of Income 
Contributed to 

Retirement
2018 $1,775,300 7,900 $49,648 7,300 $52,597 $102,245 $6,727 5.8%

2017 $1,695,752 7,670 $46,425 7,270 $53,923 $100,348 $6,717 5.9%

2016 $1,574,905 7,380 $41,945 7,280 $50,435 $92,380 $6,302 5.9%

2015 $1,533,905 7,210 $38,162 7,350 $47,233 $85,395 $5,865 5.6%

2014 $1,471,669 7,130 $35,165 7,260 $49,261 $84,426 $5,867 5.7%

2013 $1,437,942 7,010 $32,476 7,060 $47,625 $80,101 $5,693 5.6%

2012 $1,392,310 6,790 $28,752 6,940 $42,010 $70,762 $5,154 5.1%

2011 $1,341,201 6,780 $27,235 6,730 $40,353 $67,588 $5,003 5.0%

2010 $1,234,821 6,760 $25,831 6,530 $36,503 $62,334 $4,690 5.0%

2009 $1,166,684 6,630 $24,012 6,270 $36,368 $60,380 $4,681 5.2%

Registered Pension Plan 
(RPP) 

Registered Retirement 
Savings Plan (RRSP)  Combined RRP and RRSP

2.1%

2.1%

2.0%

2.1%

2.3%

2.4%

2.5%

2.7%

2.7%

2.8%

3.1%

3.0%

3.0%

3.0%

3.3%

3.3%

3.1%

3.2%

3.2%

3.0%

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

RRSP RPP

1 Some taxfilers may be contributing to both a Registered Pension Plan and a Registered Retirement Saving Plan.
Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 2.
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Returns by Total Income Assessed and Taxable Income Assessed, Yukon, 2009 to 2018

Returns by Total Income Assessed and Taxable Income Assessed, Canada,           
Provinces and Territories, 2018

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 5.

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 2.

Average Income Assessed, Canada, Province and Territories, 2018

The average total income assessed in Yukon increased from $46,519 in the 2009 tax year to $58,843 in the 2018 
tax year. This represents an increase of $12,234, or 26.5%. Over the same time period, average taxable income 
assessed increased from $38,534 in the 2009 tax year to $50,547 in the 2018 tax year; a difference of $12,013, 
or 31.2%.

In the 2018 tax year, Yukon ranked 
third-highest in Canada for average 
income assessed ($58,843), following 
the Northwest Territories ($62,205) and 
Alberta ($59,838).

Yukon’s average taxable income assessed 
($50,547) was also third highest in the 
country following Alberta ($57,985) and 
the Northwest Territories ($56,272).

Comparing the tax years for 2018 to 
2017, Yukon’s average income assessed 
($58,843) increased by $1,457, or 2.5%; 
Yukon’s average taxable income assessed 
($50,547) increased by $1,505, or 3.1%.

$62,205

$59,838

$58,843

$51,923

$51,570

$51,234

$49,879

$46,013

$45,596

$44,832

$44,180

$42,192

$41,825

NWT

AB

YT

ON

NU

BC

SK

QC

NL

MB

NS

PEI

NB Canada: $50,377

Total number of 
returns

Total Income 
Assessed ($000)

Average Income 
Assessed

Number of 
Returns with 

Taxable Income

Taxable Income 
Assessed ($000)

Average Taxable 
Income Assessed

Canada 29,051,760 $1,463,537,489 $50,377 26,910,390 $1,300,437,106 $48,325
Newfoundland and Labrador 430,820 $19,643,524 $45,596 400,770 $17,363,458 $43,325
Prince Edward Island 121,800 $5,139,046 $42,192 116,740 $4,574,928 $39,189
Nova Scotia 769,950 $34,016,131 $44,180 720,030 $30,138,687 $41,858
New Brunswick 626,060 $26,185,137 $41,825 588,000 $23,310,624 $39,644
Quebec 6,718,280 $309,130,714 $46,013 6,324,880 $271,284,231 $42,892
Ontario 11,108,510 $576,789,536 $51,923 10,194,010 $513,173,711 $50,341
Manitoba 1,011,610 $45,352,295 $44,832 912,320 $40,437,114 $44,323
Saskatchewan 866,040 $43,197,031 $49,879 782,850 $38,378,108 $49,024
Alberta 3,201,040 $191,544,605 $59,838 2,977,950 $172,675,606 $57,985
British Columbia 3,954,170 $202,586,310 $51,234 3,704,930 $180,687,481 $48,769
Yukon 30,170 $1,775,300 $58,843 28,820 $1,456,772 $50,547
Northwest Territories 32,390 $2,014,835 $62,205 29,830 $1,678,596 $56,272
Nunavut 22,960 $1,184,054 $51,570 20,170 $972,698 $48,225
Outside Canada 157,950 $4,978,971 $31,522 109,080 $4,305,093 $39,467

Total Number 
of Returns

Total Income 
Assessed

Average 
Income  Assessed

 Number 
of Returns with 
Taxable Income

Taxable Income 
Assessed

Average Taxable 
Income Assessed

2018 30,170 $1,775,300,000 $58,843 28,820 $1,456,772,000 $50,547
2017 29,550 $1,695,752,000 $57,386 28,230 $1,384,450,000 $49,042
2016 28,670 $1,574,905,000 $54,932 27,700 $1,286,204,000 $46,433
2015 28,010 $1,533,905,000 $54,763 27,140 $1,280,603,000 $47,185
2014 27,610 $1,471,669,000 $53,302 26,640 $1,224,500,000 $45,965
2013 27,200 $1,437,942,000 $52,866 26,580 $1,200,934,000 $45,182
2012 26,910 $1,392,310,000 $51,740 26,320 $1,168,046,000 $43,406
2011 26,450 $1,341,201,000 $50,707 25,780 $1,119,086,000 $42,309
2010 25,820 $1,234,821,000 $47,824 25,120 $1,024,811,000 $39,691
2009 25,080 $1,166,684,000 $46,519 24,410 $966,422,000 $38,534
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Returns by Age Group and Gender1 of Taxfilers, Yukon, 2018

1 Gender of taxfilers is collected from information on file with the Canadian Revenue Agency. Individuals whose gender is gender-diverse 
(including non-binary) or unknown are included in Total, all genders.
Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 4.

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 4.

For the 2018 tax year, the average 
income assessed for males in Yukon 
($63,408) was $2,995, or 5.0%, 
higher than the national figure for 
males ($60,413).
For females in Yukon, the 2018 
tax year average income assessed 
($54,323) was $13,390, or 32.7%, 
higher than the national figure for 
females ($40,933).

Average Income Assessed (based on all returns) and Average Taxable Income Assessed (based on number of 
returns with taxable income) by Age Group and Gender, Yukon, 2018

Average Tax Payable (based on number of returns with tax payable) by Age Group and Gender, Yukon, 2018

All ages <20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70+

Total, all genders1

Total number of returns 30,170 1,190 4,830 6,230 4,950 5,250 4,700 3,030
Total income assessed ($000) $1,775,300 $13,658 $189,374 $377,561 $357,351 $383,344 $309,850 $144,156
Average income assessed $58,843 $11,477 $39,208 $60,604 $72,192 $73,018 $65,926 $47,576
Total number of returns with taxable income 28,820 1,150 4,560 5,910 4,730 4,930 4,540 3,030
Taxble income assessed ($000) $1,456,772 $12,804 $162,377 $312,196 $292,296 $309,379 $250,843 $116,873
Average taxable income assessed $50,547 $11,134 $35,609 $52,825 $61,796 $62,754 $55,252 $38,572
Total number of returns with tax payable 22,570 290 3,280 5,150 4,250 4,420 3,590 1,590
Tax payable assessed ($000) $262,780 $585 $23,006 $56,665 $58,216 $62,711 $45,723 $15,874
Average tax payable $11,643 $2,017 $7,014 $11,003 $13,698 $14,188 $12,736 $9,984

Males
Total number of returns 15,010 600 2,410 3,030 2,380 2,550 2,430 1,620
Total income assessed ($000) $951,755 $7,782 $105,264 $202,002 $186,795 $199,537 $168,427 $81,948
Average income assessed $63,408 $12,970 $43,678 $66,667 $78,485 $78,250 $69,312 $50,585
Total number of returns with taxable income 14,380 590 2,320 2,900 2,280 2,360 2,320 1,620
Taxble income assessed ($000) $788,159 $7,340 $92,038 $169,917 $154,935 $161,548 $136,249 $66,132
Average taxable income assessed $54,809 $12,441 $39,672 $58,592 $67,954 $68,453 $58,728 $40,822
Total number of returns with tax payable 11,480 180 1,780 2,620 2,090 2,110 1,830 880
Tax payable assessed ($000) $150,356 $451 $14,361 $32,811 $32,737 $34,745 $25,798 $9,454
Average tax payable $13,097 $2,506 $8,068 $12,523 $15,664 $16,467 $14,097 $10,743

Females
Total number of returns 15,160 590 2,420 3,200 2,570 2,700 2,270 1,410
Total income assessed ($000) $823,541 $5,876 $84,110 $175,559 $170,556 $183,807 $141,423 $62,208
Average income assessed $54,323 $9,959 $34,756 $54,862 $66,364 $68,077 $62,301 $44,119
Total number of returns with taxable income 14,440 560 2,240 3,010 2,450 2,570 2,220 1,410
Taxble income assessed ($000) $668,609 $5,464 $70,339 $142,279 $137,361 $147,831 $114,594 $50,741
Average taxable income assessed $46,303 $9,757 $31,401 $47,269 $56,066 $57,522 $51,619 $35,987
Total number of returns with tax payable 11,090 110 1,500 2,530 2,160 2,310 1,760 710
Tax payable assessed ($000) $112,424 $134 $8,645 $23,854 $25,479 $27,966 $19,925 $6,420
Average tax payable $10,137 $1,218 $5,763 $9,428 $11,796 $12,106 $11,321 $9,042

---------------------- Age Groups ----------------------
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Avg. Income Assessed (Males) Avg. Taxable Income Assessed (Males)
Avg. Income Assessed (Females) Avg. Taxable Income Assessed (Females)
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Males Females For male taxfilers in Yukon, the 
average 2018 tax payable ($13,097) 
was $1,290, or 9.0%, lowed than the 
Canadian average ($14,397).
For female taxfilers in Yukon, the 2018 
average tax payable ($10,137) was 
$1,596, or 18.7%, higher than the 
Canadian average ($8,541).
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Average Tax Payable1 (based on number of returns with tax payable), Canada, 
Provinces and Territories, 2018

Tax Payable1 as a Percentage of Total Income Assessed, Canada, Provinces and 
Territories, 2018

1 Includes federal, provincial/territorial and First Nations taxes for all jurisdictions.
Quebec is not included in this graph, as provincial tax is self-administered.
*  Outside Canada

Percentage of Taxfilers by Tax Bracket (based on total number of returns), Canada, 
Provinces and Territories, 2018

The amount of tax payable as a percentage 
of 2018 total income assessed ranged from 
14.8% in Yukon to 18.2% in Newfoundland 
and Labrador (Quebec1 percentage not 
comparable).
Yukon’s tax payable as a percentage of total 
income assessed was 14.8%, an increase 
of 0.4 percentage points compared to the 
2017 tax year (14.4%).

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, Table 5.

The 2018 average tax payable (based on 
number of returns with tax payable) ranged 
from $9,376 in Prince Edward Island to 
$15,163 in the Northwest Territories.
(Quebec1 not included)

Yukon’s 2018 average tax payable (based 
on number of returns with tax payable) was 
$11,643, an increase of $459, or 4.1%, 
compared to the 2017 tax year ($11,184).

1 Includes federal, provincial/territorial and First Nations taxes for all jurisdictions.
Quebec is not included in this graph, as provincial tax is self-administered.
*  Outside Canada

Source: CRA T1 Final Statistics, 
Table 5.

Note: These statistics are based on the 2018 tax year initial assessment data up to January 24, 2020 and are subject to revision. Non-resident 
returns may go up significantly after the cut-off date.
Source: CRA Individual Tax Statistics by Tax Bracket, Table 1

Source: CRA Individual Tax Statistics by Tax Bracket,
Tables 1 and 5

Percentage of taxfilers by Sex and Tax Bracket, 
Yukon, 2018

In Yukon, in the 2018 tax year, 52.5% of male 
taxfilers and 59.8% of female taxfilers had an 
income of less than $46,605; 35.0% of males 
and 33.6% of females had an income between 
$46,606 and $93,208; 9.1% of males and 5.1% 
of females had an income between $93,209 
and $144,489; and 3.4% of male taxfilers and 
1.6% of female taxfilers had an income of over 
$144,451.

Government of Yukon  |  Department of Finance, Yukon Bureau of Statistics
PO Box 2703 (B-4), Whitehorse, Yukon Y1A 2C6  |  Yukon.ca/bureau-of-statistics
T 867-667-5640  |  F 867-393-6203  |  E  ybsinfo@yukon.ca

NFLD PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YT NWT NU
Non-

resident Total

$46,605 or less 69.4 72.2 70.3 72.7 69.9 64.5 69.0 63.8 58.1 65.3 56.2 54.2 64.7 90.8 65.9
$46,605 - $93,208 23.1 23.6 23.7 22.4 24.1 26.1 24.7 26.8 28.1 25.5 34.2 28.8 20.8 4.8 25.4
$93,208 - $144,489 5.2 3.0 4.2 3.5 4.1 6.2 4.4 6.7 8.7 6.1 7.1 13.4 11.5 2.0 5.8
$144,489 - $205,842 1.4 0.8 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.7 1.0 1.7 2.9 1.8 1.6 2.5 2.2 0.9 1.6
$205,842 or more 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.9 1.5 0.8 1.0 2.2 1.4 0.9 1.1 0.8 1.4 1.3

          --------------------------------- % --------------------------------

14.8% 14.9% 15.7% 15.9% 16.2% 16.2% 16.5% 17.2% 17.9% 17.9% 18.1% 18.2%

21.7%

YT NU NB BC SK PEI NWT NS ON AB MB NL OS*

Canada: 15.8%

$9,376 $9,689
$11,357 $11,643 $11,672 $11,965 $12,012 $12,448 $13,084 $13,745

$15,124 $15,163

$16,876

PEI NB NS YT MB BC SK NL ON NU AB NWT OS*

Canada: $11,595

https://yukon.ca/en/bureau-of-statistics
mailto:ybsinfo%40yukon.ca?subject=Yukon%20Income%20Statistics

